
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

GEORGE R. JARKESY, JR., AND PATRIOT28 LLC,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Ronald M. Levin
Washington University
School of Law
1 Brookings Dr
St. Louis Mo. 63130

Alan B. Morrison
Counsel of Record
Richard J. Pierce, Jr.
George Washington
University Law School
2000 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20052
202 994 7120
abmorrison@law.gwu.edu

September 2023

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN SETTING ASIDE THE FOR-CAUSE LIMITATIONS ON REMOVAL OF ALJs AT THE SEC. 6

 A. Congress Designed the APA to Assure That ALJs Have an Appropriate Degree of Decisional Independence..... 7

 B. This Court Has Reviewed and Endorsed the Authority Congress Gave to ALJs. 13

 C. The Decision Below Unnecessarily Undermines the Principle of ALJ Independence in the APA..... 17

II. THE SEVENTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT PREVENT THE SEC FROM ADJUDICATING THE CLAIMS IN THIS CASE WITHOUT A JURY. 21

 A. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Is Inconsistent with Settled Law. 21

 B. There Is No Reason to Change the Settled Law, and There Are Many Reasons to Retain It..... 28

CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe R.R. Co. v. Denver & New Orleans R.R. Co.</i> , 110 U. S. 667 (1884).....	29
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977)	21, 23, 24, 25, 28, 30
<i>Cates v. Haderlein</i> , 342 U.S. 804 (1951).....	16
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	26
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters & Helpers Local No. 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990).....	22
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	19
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	21, 26
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974)	22, 30
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	32
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2016).....	32
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021).....	31
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	3, 6, 19, 20
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)....	28
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	26, 27, 28, 30
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022) (cited as "App.")	22, 23, 24, 27
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	30
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	12
<i>Marcello v. Bonds</i> , 349 U.S. 302 (1955).....	16, 17
<i>Martin v. OSHRC</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991)	18
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	26, 27

<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018)	25, 26
<i>Pernell v. Southall Realty</i> , 416 U.S. 363 (1974)	21, 23, 30
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	22
<i>Ramspeck v. Federal Trial Examiners Conference</i> , 345 U.S. 128 (1953)	7, 13, 14, 15
<i>Riss & Co. v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 907 (1951) ...	16
<i>Scofield v. Lake Shore & M. S. Ry. Co.</i> , 3 N.E. 907 (Ohio 1885)	29
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	27
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985)	26
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Arthrex Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct 1970 (2021)	20
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	11
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958)	3, 17
<i>Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath</i> , 339 U.S. 33 (1950)	15, 16

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 551	11
5 U.S.C. § 554	10
5 U.S.C. § 556	9, 11
5 U.S.C. § 557	11
5 U.S.C. § 1202	9
5 U.S.C. § 3105	9, 10
5 U.S.C. § 5372	10
5 U.S.C. § 7104	9
15 U.S.C. § 717	29

16 U.S.C. § 824d.....	29
26 U.S.C. § 7443.....	18
28 U.S.C. § 176.....	18
29 U.S.C. § 661.....	18
30 U.S.C. § 823.....	18
Administrative Procedure Act of 1946, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551 et seq.	7
Interstate Commerce Act of 1887, 24 Stat. 379.....	29
Pub. L. No. 95-251, 92 Stat. 183 (1978)	9
Pub. L. No. 95-454, 92 Stat. 1111 (1978)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief of Amicus Curiae Andrew N. Vollmer in Support of Neither Party.....	19
Brief of Petitioner (cited as "Br.").....	1, 3
George W. Shepherd, <i>Fierce Compromise: The Administrative Procedure Act Emerges from New Deal Politics</i> , 90 NW. U. L. REV. 1557 (1996)	7
Paul Verkuil et al., <i>The Federal Administrative Judiciary</i> , ADMIN. CONF. OF THE UNITED STATES, II RECOMMENDATIONS AND REPORTS 770 (1992)	8
Robert L. Glicksman & Richard E. Levy, <i>The New Separation of Powers Formalism and Administrative Adjudication</i> , 90 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1088 (2022)	25
Ronald M. Levin, <i>Administrative Judges and Agency Policy Development: The Koch Way</i> , 22 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 407 (2013)	12
U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFF., GAO-23-105336, PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD: INCREASED TRANSPARENCY NEEDED IN OVERSIGHT OF JUDICIAL DECISION-MAKING (2022).....	17

TREATISES

KRISTIN E. HICKMAN & RICHARD J. PIERCE, JR.,
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW TREATISE (6th ed. 2019) 7
LOUIS L. JAFFE, JUDICIAL CONTROL OF
ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION (1965)..... 31

REGULATIONS

Change of Title to Administrative Law Judge, 37
Fed. Reg. 16,787 (Aug. 19, 1972)..... 9
